

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

-----	X	
CATHOLIC CHARITIES WEST	:	
MICHIGAN,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	No. 2:19-cv-11661-DPH-DRG
	:	
v.	:	HON. DENISE PAGE HOOD
	:	
MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF	:	MAG. J. DAVID R. GRAND
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES;	:	
ROBERT GORDON, in his official	:	
capacity as Director of the Michigan	:	<u>[PROPOSED] INTERVENOR</u>
Department of Health and Human	:	<u>DEFENDANTS' [PROPOSED]</u>
Services; MICHIGAN CHILDREN'S	:	<u>RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION</u>
SERVICES AGENCY; JOOYEUN	:	<u>TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION</u>
CHANG, in her official capacity as	:	<u>FOR A PRELIMINARY</u>
Executive Director for the Children's	:	<u>INJUNCTION</u>
Services Agency; and DANA NESSEL,	:	
in her official capacity as Attorney	:	
General of Michigan.	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
-----	X	

Proposed Intervenor Defendants Kristy and Dana Dumont submit this Proposed Response in Opposition to Plaintiff Catholic Charities West Michigan's ("CCWM") Motion for a Preliminary Injunction. For the reasons stated below and explained more fully in the attached Brief, CCWM has not demonstrated a likelihood of success on the merits, a likelihood that it will suffer irreparable harm in advance

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CONCISE STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	vii
CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY	viii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. Michigan’s Child Welfare System	3
B. The <i>Dumont</i> Case and Settlement Agreement	5
LEGAL STANDARD.....	6
ARGUMENT	6
I. CCWM HAS FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE A LIKELIHOOD OF PREVAILING ON ANY CLAIMS.....	6
A. CCWM Will Not Prevail on Its Free Exercise Claims	6
1. There is no right to a taxpayer-funded government contract to provide government services in accordance with one’s religious beliefs	6
2. The non-discrimination provision is a neutral and generally applicable policy that furthers a legitimate government interest.....	7
3. The outcome is no different under the State Constitution.....	13
B. CCWM Will Not Prevail on Its Free Speech Claim Because Defendants Have Not Compelled Any Private Speech.....	17
C. CCWM’s Claim Based on the 2015 Laws Cannot Succeed Because the 2015 Laws Do Not Cover Services Provided Under Contract with MDHHS.....	18
D. Allowing CPAs to Use Religious Criteria to Exclude Same- Sex Couples Would Violate the Establishment and Equal Protection Clauses of the Constitution.....	20
1. The Establishment Clause prohibits the use of religious eligibility criteria in government programs	20

2.	Allowing state-contracted CPAs to exclude same-sex couples would violate the Equal Protection Clause.....	22
II.	THE REMAINING PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION FACTORS DO NOT SUPPORT CCWM'S MOTION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Society Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	7
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Village Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	20
<i>Bonnell v. Lorenzo</i> , 241 F.3d 800 (6th Cir. 2001)	6, 23
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988).....	22
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	19
<i>In re Constitutionality of 1970 P.A. 100</i> , 180 N.W.2d 265 (1970)	13
<i>Doe v. Porter</i> , 370 F.3d 558 (6th Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Dumont v. Lyon</i> , 341 F. Supp. 3d 706 (E.D. Mich. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	21
<i>Emp’t Div., Dept. of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	7
<i>Fulton v. City of Phila.</i> , 922 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	18
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and Sch. v. EEOC</i> 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	8

Ill. Bible Colls. Ass’n v. Anderson,
870 F.3d 631 (7th Cir. 2017)9

Larkin v. Grendel’s Den, Inc.,
459 U.S. 116 (1982).....20, 21

Lehr v. Robertson,
463 U.S. 248 (1983).....22

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n,
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....*passim*

McCready v. Hoffius,
586 N.W.2d 723 (Mich. 1998).....13, 15, 17

Nat’l Inst. of Family and Life Advocates v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....18

New Hope Family Servs., Inc. v. Poole,
2019 WL 2138355 (N.D.N.Y. May 16, 2019)1

Obergefell v. Hodges,
135 S. Ct. 2584, 2607 (2015).....12

Overstreet v. Lexington-Fayette Urban Cnty. Gov’t,
305 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2002)6

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984).....15

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.,
547 U.S. 47 (2006).....18

Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe,
530 U.S. 290 (2000).....21

Smith v. Jefferson Cnty. Bd. of Sch. Comm’rs,
788 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2015)21

State v. Arlene’s Flowers, Inc.,
441 P.3d 1203 (Wash. 2019)12

Teen Ranch v. Udow,
389 F. Supp. 2d 827 (W.D. Mich. 2005)7, 18

Estate of Thornton v. Caldor,
472 U.S. 703 (1985).....22

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,
137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....9, 10

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....6

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

U.S. Const. art. I.....*passim*

U.S. Const. art. XIV*passim*

Mich. Const. art. I, § 4*passim*

Mich. Comp. L. § 722.2323

Mich. Comp. L. §§ 722.124e, 722.124f, 710.23g, 400.5a.....*passim*

Mich. Comp. L. § 722.9534

Other Authorities

Mich. Admin. Code R. 400.12201 *et seq.*.....4

Mich. Admin. Code R. 400.12304, 400.12706.....4

MDHHS, *Adoption Services Manual*.....4, 19

MDHHS, *Children’s Foster Care Manual*19

David Eggert, *Major Michigan Adoption Agency Just Reversed Policy To Allow Same-Sex Couples To Adopt*, DETROIT FREE PRESS.....10
